

Central Medical Services Society

(Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India)

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi - 110 021 (India)

Website: cmss.gov.in, Tel: 011-21410905/6

AMENDMENT NO 1

Name of Tender: “Empanelment of Transport/Logistics service provider for Distribution of Drugs and other health sector goods for a period of one year from CMSS 15 Warehouses”.

Bid Reference no. dated 16.12.2022	
CMSS/LSC/AHMEDABAD/2022/01	CMSS/LSC/BANGALORE/2022/02
CMSS/LSC/BHOPAL/2022/03	CMSS/LSC/ BHUBANESWAR/2022/04
CMSS/LSC/CHANDIGARH/2022/05	CMSS/LSC/CHENNAI/2022/06
CMSS/LSC/GUWAHATI/2022/07	CMSS/LSC/HYDERABAD/2022/08
CMSS/LSC/JAIPUR/2022/09	CMSS/LSC/KOLKATA/2022/10
CMSS/LSC/LUCKNOW/2022/11	CMSS/LSC/MUMBAI/2022/12
CMSS/LSC/PATNA/2022/13	CMSS/LSC/RANCHI/2022/14
CMSS/LSC/TRIVANDRUM/2022/15	

Pre Bid meeting: 20nd December, 2022

Sl no	Clause of bid document	Existing Clause as per Bid document	Amended clause of Bid Document
1	9. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA point (f)	Bidder shall give an undertaking on their letter head that his/their firm has not been blacklisted by any state/Central Government Department/s in last 2 years and neither convicted by any court of law nor be blacklisted/ debarred on financial/ administrative/ techno-legal ground by any appropriate authority. A declaration regarding this should be submitted in letter head of the company in format prescribed at Annexure C . The bidder shall not be involved in any criminal or civil suit. If so, then details of all such suits should be submitted. Tender committee of CMSS reserves the right to consider/ not consider any offer based on gravity/ implication of suits pending against the bidder.	Bidder shall give an undertaking on their letter head that his/their firm has not been blacklisted by any state/Central Government Department/s in last 2 years and neither convicted by any court of law nor be blacklisted/ debarred on financial/ administrative/ techno-legal ground by any appropriate authority. A declaration regarding this should be submitted in letter head of the company in format prescribed at Annexure B . The bidder shall not be involved in any criminal or civil suit. If so, then details of all such suits should be submitted. Tender committee of CMSS reserves the right to consider/ not consider any offer based on gravity/implication of suits pending against the bidder.
2	11. EARNEST MONEY/PERFORMANCE SECURITY.	Each Bidder should deposit Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) as Earnest money Deposit (EMD) in the form of NEFT/RTGS/ Demand draft drawn in favour of Central Medical Services Society. Tender without the above EMD the bidders bid will be rejected summarily. The account details are as follows: Beneficiary Name : Central Medical Services Society	Each Bidder should deposit Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) as Earnest money Deposit (EMD) in the form of NEFT/RTGS/ Demand draft drawn in favour of Central Medical Services Society. Tender without the above EMD the bidders bid will be rejected summarily. The account details are as follows: Beneficiary Name : Central Medical Services Society

		<p>A/C No. : 32719062216 Bank Name : SBI Bank Branch : Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi IFSC Code : SBIN0000583</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs. 10,000/- furnished by all unsuccessful bidders will be returned as early as possible and will also be refunded to the successful bidder (Transporter/Logistics Services Provider) after furnishing Demand Draft of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) as Performance Security. • Within 21 days from the date of intimation of award of contract/Purchase Order/Letter of Award of Contract, the successful bidder (Transporter/Logistics Services Provider) should furnish a Demand Draft of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) in favor of Central Medical Service Society, Payable at New Delhi as Performance Security Deposit. In case Transporter fails to submit the Demand Draft, the EMD submitted by the respective bidder will be forfeited and deemed- fit action shall be taken against the transporter including blacklisting. • The performance security will be refunded within 90 days after successful completion of contract to the transport service provider. The CMSS will pay no interest on bid security or performance security amount. 	<p>A/C No. : 32719062216 Bank Name : SBI Bank Branch : Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi IFSC Code : SBIN0000583</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs. 10,000/- furnished by all unsuccessful bidders will be returned as early as possible and will also be refunded to the successful bidder (Transporter/Logistics Services Provider) after furnishing Demand Draft of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) as Performance Security. • Within 21 days from the date of intimation of award of contract/Purchase Order/Letter of Award of Contract, the successful bidder (Transporter/Logistics Services Provider) should furnish a Demand Draft of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) in favor of Central Medical Service Society, Payable at New Delhi as Performance Security Deposit. In case Transporter fails to submit the Demand Draft, the EMD submitted by the respective bidder will be forfeited and deemed- fit action shall be taken against the transporter including blacklisting. • The performance security will be refunded within 90 days after successful completion of contract to the transport service provider. The CMSS will pay no interest on bid security or performance security amount. <p>EXEMPTION FROM PAYMENT OF EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT TO MSME (MICRO & SMALL ENTERPRISES)</p> <p>Vide Gazette no. CG-DL-E-26062020-220191 dt. 26.06.2020, Ministry of MSME have revised criteria for classifying the enterprises as Micro, small and Medium enterprises with</p>
--	--	--	---

			effect from 1st July 2020 therefore following firms will be exempted from submission of EMD. a) Micro and Small Enterprises as per classification given in MSME Notification dtd. 26.06.2020 registered under "Udyam Registration" w.e.f 01.07.2020 will be granted exemption from payment of Earnest Money Deposit. Udyam Registration Certificate has to be produced in support of above.
3	<u>21. PROCEDURAL STEPS FOR THE ROAD ACCIDENT point (f)</u>	Transporter will be insure the transit insurance for the safely transit of stores/goods from the warehouse to respective consignee locations.	Transporter will be insure the transit insurance for the safely transit of stores/goods from the warehouse to respective consignee locations. It is not a mandatory condition for this tender. This may be a step which transporter/ logistics services provider can take. By this step they may get support from the insurance company in case of any loss/damage/missing (as mentioned in clause number 19 of the bid document) in supply of goods during transportation/ loading / unloading.
General Query Raised by bidder in Pre - Bid.			CMSS Clarification
4	a) Regarding Payment		As per bid document, Clause 16 terms & conditions.
5	b) Truck- Union problem at some location		Transporters have to handle local union issues by themselves. On demand of transporter a letter, stating about their agreement with CMSS, may be issued to them.
6	c) Separate quotations for transportation from Loading & Unloading		As per price bid format of tender, quote of rate will be transportation including loading and unloading.

This Amendment no 1 is an integral part of the bid document. All other terms & conditions of the tender document shall remain same.

The bidders are requested to sign the above amendment and enclose the same along with the offer.

-Sd/-
General Manager (Logistics)